

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR,  
Complainant,  
v.  
GARY A. POE,  
Respondent.

---

CASE NO.: SC 94,768  
TFB FILE NO.: 98-31,914(05A)

**RESPONDENT'S INITIAL BRIEF**

Scott K. Tozian, Esquire  
Smith and Tozian, P.A.  
109 N. Brush Street, Suite 150  
Tampa, Florida 33602  
(813) 273-0063

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . .	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS . . . . .	ii
SYMBOLS AND REFERENCES . . . . .	iii
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . .	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT. . . . .	5
ARGUMENT:	
I. THE REFEREE’S RECOMMENDATION OF DISBARMENT IS NOT SUPPORTED BY THE EVIDENCE, THE FLORIDA STANDARDS FOR IMPOSING LAWYER SANCTIONS, OR THE CASE LAW. . . .	6
A. <u>Disbarment is inconsistent with the Florida Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions.</u> . . . .	8
B. <u>The Referee’s disbarment recommendation is not supported by applicable case law</u> . . . . .	12
C. <u>Respondent’s disciplinary history does not sufficiently aggravate Respondent’s misconduct to justify disbarment.</u> . . . . .	17
CONCLUSION . . . . .	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . .	20
CERTIFICATION OF FONT SIZE AND STYLE . . . . .	20

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

**CASES**

<u>Florida Bar v. Anderson</u> , 638 So. 2d 29 (Fla. 1994). . .	13,14
<u>Florida Bar v. Bern</u> , 425 So. 2d 526 (Fla. 1982) . . . .	17
<u>Florida Bar v. Miller</u> , 555 So. 2d 854 (Fla. 1990) . . .	12
<u>Florida Bar v. Novak</u> , 313 So. 2d 727, 727-28 (Fla. 1974)	12,13
<u>Florida Bar v. Poe</u> , 717 So. 2d 540 (Fla. 1998). . . . .	18
<u>Florida Bar v. Roberts</u> , 689 So. 2d 1049 (Fla. 1997) . .	15,16
<u>Florida Bar v. Rule</u> , 601 So. 2d 1179 (Fla. 1992). . . .	13
<u>Florida Bar v. Shannon</u> , 376 So. 2d 858 (Fla. 1979). . .	13

**RULES REGULATING THE FLORIDA BAR**

4-1.1 . . . . .	4,5,14,15,16
4-1.3 . . . . .	15
4-1.4(a) . . . . .	15
4-1.4(b) . . . . .	15
4-1.8(c) . . . . .	4,5,7,8,9,12,14
4-8.4(a) . . . . .	15

**FLORIDA STANDARDS FOR IMPOSING LAWYER SANCTIONS**

Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sancs. C.3.0 . . . . .	8
Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sancs. 4.3 . . . . .	8
Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sancs. 4.31 . . . . .	8,9
Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sancs. 4.32 . . . . .	9
Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sancs. 4.51 . . . . .	8,10

Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sancs. 4.53 . . . . . 11  
Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sancs. 4.53(a) . . . . . 11

**SYMBOLS AND REFERENCES**

The following abbreviations and symbols are used in this brief:

- Resp. Exh. = Respondent's Exhibit from final hearing.
- TFB Exh. = The Florida Bar's Exhibit from final hearing.
- R.R. = Report of Referee.
- R. = Transcript Page of Final Hearing before Referee on October 27, 1999.
